COPY

O 00 NN A W AW e

[
(=]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

PETER SIGGINS

Chief Deputy Attorney General

TAYLOR S. CAREY, State Bar No. 88557
Special Assistant Attorney General

1300 I Street

P. O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-7562

Facsimile: (916) 322-0206

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

State of California

RICHARD E. WINNIE
Alameda County Counsel

1221 Oak Street, #450
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 272-6700
Facsimile: (510) 272-5020
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Alameda County Counsel

JOHN A. RUSSO

City Attorney

BARBARA J. PARKER

Chief Assistant City Attorney

City of Oakland

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6® Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone: (510) 238-3601
Facsimile: (510) 238-6500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of Oakland

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) NO. 98-0088 CRB -
)
Plaintiff, ) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
) AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
V. ) STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO FILE
) AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’ )
COOPERATIVE AND JEFFREY JONES, ) DATE: February 22,2002
) TIME: 10:00 a.m.
Defendants. ) DEPT.: 8
) Hon. Charles R. Breyer
)
AND RELATED ACTIONS. )

Memorandum of Points & Authorities




AW

O 00 3 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

The People of the State of California, respectfully request permission to file the
amicus curiae brief lodged with this Court at the filing of this memorandum. In addition, the
Attorney General respectfully requests permission to file additional amicus curiae briefs as
appropriate. This motion is based upon the Attorney General’s strong interest in protecting this
important State statute from constitutional attack.

States are allowed to file amicus curiae briefs as of right with the federal appellate courts,
because these proceedings often "have an impact upon various governmental matters." See 23
James W. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice 1]537.07 (3d ed. 1997); also see Fed. R. App. P.
29; Sup. Ct. R. 37.4. Moreover, under 28 U.S.C. 2403(b), the Attorney General of a State has
the right to intervene in any action “wherein the éonstimtionality of any statute of that State
affecting the public interest is drawn in question.” The same considerations warrant granting the
motion of the Attorney General to file amicus briefs in this action, as the federal government
seeks to enjoin conduct specifically authorized by the Compassionate Use Act. (Cal. Health and
Safety Code § 11362.5) By its action, the federal government calls into question the validity of
a State statute enacted directly by vote of the People of California through Proposition 215, in
1996.

As California’s chief law enforcement officer, Attorney General Bill Lockyer’s
constitutional and common law authority includes the authority to defend the validity of
California’s statutes. See, for example, California Constitution, article V, section 13 (Attorney
General is California’s chief law officer) and People v. New Penn Mines, Inc., 212 Cal. App.2d
667, 671, 28 Cal.Rptr. 337 (1963) (under the common law, the Attorney General has broad
powers, in the absence of legislative restriction, to bring any civil action which he deems
necessary for the enforcement of state laws and for the protection of public rights and interests.)
Moreover, the Legislature has expressed its intent that the Attorney General be notified of and
have the right to participate in any action which could result in the invalidation of a state statute
on constitutional grounds. See Cal. Code of Civ. Proc., § 664.5(e) (requiring the notification of
the Attorney General when any state trial court enters a judgment declaring any state statute or

regulation unconstitutional), and § 902.1 (giving the Attorney General the right to intervene and

2

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion of the People of the State of California




O 00 N AN W bh W

[ N T S T N T N S T O L o L L o T T - L e g v v S SO vy
W 2N W bh WY = OV N NN N R WN e O

participate in any appeal of that judgment). Such statutes “certainly manifest [] a decision by the
State that its attorney general has a strong interest in defending the State’s statutes in court.”
Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 55 F.3d 436, 441 (9" Cir. 1995) (referring to a similar Washington
State statute).

The Attorney General therefore respectfully requests permission to file the lodged amicus

curiae brief, and to file additional amicus curiae briefs as appropriate.

DATED: February /) 2002 BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General

PETER SIGGINS
Chief Deputy Attorney General

-

/7

_TAYLOR S. CAREY
%ox‘neys for Amicus
State of California

3

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion of the People of the State of California




DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Case Name: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiffs, v. OAKLAND CANNABIS
BUYERS’ COOPERATIVE AND JEFFREY JONES.

No.: 98-0088 CRB

I declare:

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, California. I am 18 years of age or older and not a
party to the within entitled cause; my business address is 1300 I Street, P.O. Box 944255,

Sacramento, California 94244-2550.

On February 8, 2002, I served the attached

MEMO OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF.

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid,
in the United States mail at Sacramento, California, addressed as follows:

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Mark T. Quinlivan

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 1048
901 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Mark Stern

Dana J. Martin

Department of Justice, Civil Division
Appellate Staff, Room 9108 PHB
601 “D” Street, N.-W.

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana, et al.

William G. Panzer
370 Grand Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94610

Qakland Cannabis Buyers Cooperative, et al.
Annette P. Carnegie

Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Robert A. Raich
1970 Broadway, Ste 1200
Oakland, CA 94612

Professor Randy Barnett

Boston University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215

Gerald F. Uelmen
Santa Clara University
School of Law

Santa Clara, CA 95053



Ukiah Cannabis Buyer’s Club. et al.

Susan B. Jordan
515 South School Street
Ukiah, CA 95482

David Nelson ‘
Nelson & Riemenschneider
106 North School Street
Ukiah, CA 95482

Canabis Cultivators Club. et al.

J. Tony Serra

Serra, Lichter, Daar, Bustamante, Michael &

Wilson
506 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94133

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was

Santa Cruz Cannabis Buyers Club

Kate Wells
2600 Fresno Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Intervenors

Thomas V. Loran, III
Margaret S. Schroeder
Pillsbury Winthrop LLP

50 Fremont Street, 5% Floor
P.O. Box 7880

San Francisco, CA 94105

executed on February% 2002, at Sacramento, California.

dsce . pilaokit

DECLARANT



