1	BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General of the State of California	
2	PETER SIGGINS Chief Deputy Attorney General	
3	TAYLOR S. CAREY, State Bar No. 88557 Special Assistant Attorney General 1300 I Street	i de la companya de l
5	P. O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550	
6	Telephone: (916) 324-7562 Facsimile: (916) 322-0206	
7	Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of California	
8	RICHARD E. WINNIE Alameda County Counsel	
9	1221 Oak Street, #450 Oakland, CA 94612	
10	Telephone: (510) 272-6700 Facsimile: (510) 272-5020	
11	Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Alameda County Counsel	
12	JOHN A. RUSSO	
13	City Attorney	
14	BARBARA J. PARKER Chief Assistant City Attorney	
15	City of Oakland One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor Oakland, CA 04612	
16	Oakland, CA 94612 Telephone: (510) 238-3601 Facsimile: (510) 238-6500	
17	Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of Oakland	
18		
19	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
20	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
21	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
22	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	NO. 98-0088 CRB
23	Plaintiff,	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
24	v.	STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
25	OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' () COOPERATIVE AND JEFFREY JONES, ()	DATE: February 22, 2002
26	Defendants.	TIME: 10:00 a.m. DEPT.: 8
27	Determants.	Hon. Charles R. Breyer
28	AND RELATED ACTIONS.	

The People of the State of California, respectfully request permission to file the amicus curiae brief lodged with this Court at the filing of this memorandum. In addition, the Attorney General respectfully requests permission to file additional amicus curiae briefs as appropriate. This motion is based upon the Attorney General's strong interest in protecting this important State statute from constitutional attack.

States are allowed to file amicus curiae briefs as of right with the federal appellate courts, because these proceedings often "have an impact upon various governmental matters." See 23 James W. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice ¶537.07 (3d ed. 1997); also see Fed. R. App. P. 29; Sup. Ct. R. 37.4. Moreover, under 28 U.S.C. 2403(b), the Attorney General of a State has the right to intervene in any action "wherein the constitutionality of any statute of that State affecting the public interest is drawn in question." The same considerations warrant granting the motion of the Attorney General to file amicus briefs in this action, as the federal government seeks to enjoin conduct specifically authorized by the Compassionate Use Act. (Cal. Health and Safety Code § 11362.5) By its action, the federal government calls into question the validity of a State statute enacted directly by vote of the People of California through Proposition 215, in 1996.

As California's chief law enforcement officer, Attorney General Bill Lockyer's constitutional and common law authority includes the authority to defend the validity of California's statutes. *See*, for example, California Constitution, article V, section 13 (Attorney General is California's chief law officer) and *People v. New Penn Mines, Inc.*, 212 Cal.App.2d 667, 671, 28 Cal.Rptr. 337 (1963) (under the common law, the Attorney General has broad powers, in the absence of legislative restriction, to bring any civil action which he deems necessary for the enforcement of state laws and for the protection of public rights and interests.) Moreover, the Legislature has expressed its intent that the Attorney General be notified of and have the right to participate in any action which could result in the invalidation of a state statute on constitutional grounds. *See* Cal. Code of Civ. Proc., § 664.5(e) (requiring the notification of the Attorney General when any state trial court enters a judgment declaring any state statute or regulation unconstitutional), and § 902.1 (giving the Attorney General the right to intervene and

1		
1	participate in any appeal of that judgment). Such statutes "certainly manifest [] a decision by the	
2	State that its attorney general has a strong interest in defending the State's statutes in court."	
3	Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 55 F.3d 436, 441 (9th Cir. 1995) (referring to a similar Washington	
4	State statute).	
5	The Attorney General therefore respectfully requests permission to file the lodged amicu	
6	curiae brief, and to file additional amicus curiae briefs as appropriate.	
7		
8	DATED: February /2, 2002 BILL LOCKYER Attorney General	
9	PETER SIGGINS Chief Deputy Attorney General	
11	, 1 , 2,	
12	By: MM (Cana)	
13	TAYLOR S. CAREY Attorneys for Amicus Curiae	
14	State of California	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Case Name: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiffs, v. OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE AND JEFFREY JONES.

No.: 98-0088 CRB

I declare:

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, California. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to the within entitled cause; my business address is 1300 I Street, P.O. Box 944255, Sacramento, California 94244-2550.

On February 8, 2002, I served the attached

MEMO OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF.

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Sacramento, California, addressed as follows:

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Mark T. Quinlivan
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 1048
901 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Mark Stern
Dana J. Martin
Department of Justice, Civil Division
Appellate Staff, Room 9108 PHB
601 "D" Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana, et al. William G. Panzer 370 Grand Avenue, Suite 3 Oakland, CA 94610 Oakland Cannabis Buyers Cooperative, et al.
Annette P. Carnegie
Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Robert A. Raich 1970 Broadway, Ste 1200 Oakland, CA 94612

Professor Randy Barnett Boston University School of Law 765 Commonwealth Avenue Boston, MA 02215

Gerald F. Uelmen Santa Clara University School of Law Santa Clara, CA 95053 <u>Ukiah Cannabis Buyer's Club, et al.</u> Susan B. Jordan 515 South School Street Ukiah, CA 95482

David Nelson Nelson & Riemenschneider 106 North School Street Ukiah, CA 95482

Canabis Cultivators Club, et al.
J. Tony Serra
Serra, Lichter, Daar, Bustamante, Michael & Wilson
506 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94133

Santa Cruz Cannabis Buyers Club Kate Wells 2600 Fresno Street Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Intervenors
Thomas V. Loran, III
Margaret S. Schroeder
Pillsbury Winthrop LLP
50 Fremont Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 7880
San Francisco, CA 94105

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February 2, 2002, at Sacramento, California.

Jina M. piaskett DECLARANT